Sofinnova subscribed to 1,500,000 New Shares with a par value of €0.01, at a price of €8.00 per New Share, including share premium, for a total
subscribed amount of €12,000,000, representing approximately 12.7% of the share capital of the Company.

Payment and delivery of the New Shares is expected to occur on or about 15 July 2019.

The New Shares were issued with no discount to the closing price of the Company’s shares on the regulated market of Euronext Paris as at 9 July
2019.

As of the settlement and delivery date, which is expected to occur on 15 July 2019, the New Shares will be fungible with the Company’s existing
shares and are entitled to current dividend rights. The New Shares will be listed on Euronext Paris under ISIN FR0012333284 on 15 July 2019.

The issuance of the New Shares will have the following impact on the allocation of the share capital and the voting rights of the Company:

 Before Transaction After Transaction

Shareholders Number of
shares

% capital
(non-diluted)

% capital
(fully

diluted)

% voting
rights

(non-diluted)

% voting
rights
(fully

diluted)

Number of
shares

% capital
(non-diluted)

% capital
(fully

diluted)

% voting
rights

(non-diluted)

% voting
rights
(fully

diluted)

Truffle Capital 5,393,493 52.42% 40.72% 66.23% 55.49% 5,393,493 45.75% 36.58% 60.31% 51.27%
Management
and board of
Directors

692,971 6.74% 16.50% 4.58% 12.02% 692,971 5.88% 14.82% 4.17% 11.11%

Kreos 0 0.00% 4.91% 0.00% 3.57% 0 0.00% 4.41% 0.00% 3.29%

https://www.businesswire.com/

Other (1) 412,436 4.01% 9.26% 4.39% 8.14% 412,436 3.50% 8.32% 3.99% 7.52%
Free float 3,790,039 36.84% 28.61% 24.81% 20.79% 3,790,039 32.15% 25.70% 22.59% 19.21%
Sofinnova - - - - - 1,500,000 12.72% 10.17% 8.94% 7.60%
Total 10,288,939 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 11,788,939 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

(1) This category includes former board members and employees, historical shareholders, Kepler Cheuvreux and treasury shares.

For illustration purposes, a shareholder, who held 1% of the Company's share capital prior to the Transaction, will hold 0.87% of the Company’s share
capital upon completion of the Transaction (or 0.70% on a fully diluted basis).

As a result of the Transaction, Sofinnova will cross the 10% of the share capital threshold. In accordance with applicable regulations, Sofinnova will
issue a declaration on its intentions and on the threshold crossing.

Financial update

The Company confirms that, in its view, following the issuance of the New Shares and taking into account (i) the €10 million raised by the Company as